1. 4.3

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under the provisions of HB01176, Chapter 73-349, Par, 218.35, Page 16, as enacted into law by the 1973 Florida State Legislature, the Clerk of the Circuit Court is required to establish a budget for that office, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 69-346, Par. 145,022 provides that by mutual consent of the Board of County Commissioners and the Clerk Circuit Court that the Clerk Circuit Court may be placed on a budget system rather than the fee system, providing the fees collected by the Clerk are delivered to the Board of County Commissioners, and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Circuit Court and the Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, Florida, have mutually agreed to such an arrangement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISS-IONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in lawful session duly assembled, that,

- 1. The Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida, be placed on a salary in the amount designated by Chapter 73-173, H.B. 2144, Chapter 145.051 (1) Florida Statutes.
- 2. That the office of Clerk Circuit Court shall operate on a budget system, submitted by the Clerk Circuit Court to the Board of County Commissioners, as outlined in Par. 218.35 (2), (a), (b), Chapter 73-349.
- 3. The fiscal year of the office of Clerk Circuit Court is hereby established to be beginning October 1, and ending September 30, each year.
- 4. The Clerk shall receive from the Board of County Commissioners 1/6 of the total appropriated amount at the first meeting of the Board in October and 1/12 each month thereafter until the total appropriation is received.
- 5. The funds allocated for the Clerk's office shall be a lawful budgetary and appropriate item of the County Government.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution, be furnished the Clerk of the Circuit Court, State Comptroller, Legislative Auditor, State Courts Administrator, and spread upon the official minutes of this Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida.

Adopted in open session this 13th day of September 1973, A. D.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU, COUNTY, FLORIDA

I: HWHABUC

ATTEST:

CLERK CIRCUIT COURT